

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KAITLIN HAHN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 158141

Court of Appeals No. 336583

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 16-152229-NI

DONALD M. FULKERSON (P35785)
Attorney of Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
PO Box 85395
Westland, MI 48185
(734) 467-5620
donfulkerson@comcast.net

NICHOLAS S. ANDREWS (P42693)
LISS, SEDER & ANDREWS, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 647-9700
nandrews@lissfirm.com

DANIEL S. SAYLOR (P37942)
SARAH NADEAU (P60101)
Garan Lucow Miller, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48207-2461
(313) 446-5520
dsaylor@garanlucow.com

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GEICO
INDEMNITY COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ORDERS APPEALED AND GROUNDS FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
<u>Introduction</u>	1
<u>Underlying Facts</u>	1
<u>Material Proceedings</u>	7
ISSUE PRESERVATION/STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. GEICO’S CHALLENGE TO THE VALIDITY OF <i>FARM</i> <i>BUREAU’S</i> RULING – THAT AN OUT-OF-STATE AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED TO A MICHIGAN RESIDENT BY AN INSURER CERTIFIED UNDER MCL 500.3163 MUST BE REFORMED TO PROVIDE MICHIGAN PIP COVERAGE PURSUANT TO MCL 500.3012, MICHIGAN LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY IF THE INSURER KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT THE INSURED WAS A MICHIGAN RESIDENT – IS NEITHER PRESERVED NOR MERITORIOUS.	14

A. **GEICO failed to raise any challenge to the precedential authority or validity of the *Farm Bureau* decision in the trial court or Court of Appeals. Moreover, since the Court of Appeals exercised its discretion to consider only GEICO’s unpreserved argument that *Farm Bureau’s* analysis under MCL 500.3012 was “obiter dictum,” which GEICO’s current application abandons, the Supreme Court should deny leave on GEICO’s other unpreserved issue that *Farm Bureau* and *Gordon* were wrongly decided.** 14

B. **Even if the unpreserved argument is considered on the merits, GEICO fails to demonstrate that *Farm Bureau* and *Gordon* were wrongly decided. These decisions correctly held that a policy must be reformed to provide Michigan PIP coverage, if the carrier is a certified Michigan auto insurer under MCL 500.3163 and, at the time it issued the policy, it knew or should have known the insured was a Michigan resident.** 16

1. ***Farm Bureau* concluded that, when an insurer certified under MCL 500.3163 has notice that the insured is a Michigan resident, an out-of-state auto insurance policy issued by the insurer must be reformed to provide Michigan PIP coverage under MCL 500.3012.** 16

2. **Of the four cases applying *Farm Bureau’s* ruling, only this case and *Gordon* found potential grounds for reformation based on a genuine issue of material fact the insurer had actual or constructive notice the insured was a Michigan resident.** 20

3. ***Farm Bureau* correctly recognized that Michigan residents, like Zach Waller, are required to obtain PIP coverage under the No-Fault Act.** 22

4. **GEICO disregards the fact that, as a certified Michigan PIP insurer under MCL 500.3163, the No-Fault Act required it to provide Zach Waller mandatory Michigan PIP coverage.** 25

5. **Chapters 30 and 32 of the Insurance Code, along with the Motor Vehicle Code, MCL 257.1, et seq, apply to the No-Fault Act.** 26

6.	<i>Farm Bureau</i> and the subsequent cases correctly held that MCL 500.3012, the No-Fault Act and Michigan law allow for reformation of an out-of-state policy issued by a Michigan insurer certified under MCL 500.3163 to include mandatory PIP coverage when the insurer knew or should have known that the policyholder was a Michigan resident.	28
7.	As Judge Griffin correctly concluded in <i>Farm Bureau</i>, Plaintiff is also entitled to reformation of the policy under long-standing Michigan law based on Michigan public policy and the “mutual mistake” between GEICO and Zach Waller. The policy is also subject to reformation for Mr. Waller’s unilateral mistake and GEICO’s fraud.	30
8.	None of GEICO’s equitable or policy arguments are meritorious.	33
II.	THE LOWER COURTS CORRECT HELD THAT EVIDENCE RAISES A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE POLICY MUST BE REFORMED TO PROVIDE MANDATORY MICHIGAN PIP COVERAGE TO PLAINTIFF BECAUSE GEICO KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT ZACH WALLER WAS A MICHIGAN RESIDENT. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD, IN ADDITION, THAT SUMMARY DISPOSITION WAS PREMATURE.	35
	RELIEF REQUESTED	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases Cited</u>	
<i>ACIA v Progressive West Ins Co</i> , No. CV 09–5368 CAS, 2010 WL 11519507 (CD CA, Sept 13, 2010) (Ex B)	22
<i>Adrian School Dist v Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System</i> , 458 Mich 326; 582 NW2d 767 (1998)	17
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman</i> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992)	31
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Integon Nat Ins Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued September 17 (Docket No. 321396) (GEICO Ex 16)	21,22,29,37,38
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 502 Mich 390; 919 NW2d 20 (2018)	23,25
<i>Belcher v Aetna Cas and Surety Co</i> , 409 Mich 231; 293 NW2d 594 (1980)	26
<i>Blakeslee v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 388 Mich 464; 201 NW2d 786 (1972)	18,19
<i>Cassidy v McGovern</i> , 415 Mich 483; 330 NW2d 22 (1982)	24
<i>Citizens Ins Co v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995)	19,31
<i>Clevenger v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 443 Mich 646; 505 NW2d 553 (1993)	27
<i>Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 38; 592 NW2d 395 (1998)	passim
<i>Gauntlett v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 242 Mich App 172; 617 NW2d 735 (2000)	24
<i>Gobler v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 428 Mich 51; 404 NW2d 199 (1987)	24
<i>Gordon v GEICO Gen Ins Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 20, 2012 (Docket No. 301431) (GEICO Ex 15)	passim
<i>Harts v Farmers Ins Exchange</i> , 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999)	18,33,34
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn</i> , 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006)	25

<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> , 459 Mich 500; 591 NW2d 642 (1999)	24,26,27,29
<i>Johnson v Wayne County</i> , 213 Mich App 143; 540 NW2d 66 (1995)	13
<i>Kreiner v Fischer</i> , 471 Mich 109; 683 NW2d 611 (2004)	24
<i>Kushay v Sexton Dairy Co</i> , 394 Mich 69; 228 NW2d 205 (1975)	vii,15
<i>Lee State Bank v McElheny</i> , 227 Mich 322, 324; 198 NW 928 (1924)	32
<i>Long v Pettinato</i> , 394 Mich 343; 230 NW2d 550 (1975)	vii,15
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)	13
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010)	23,24
<i>Miller v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued August 2, 2016 (Docket No. 325885), lv den 500 Mich 997; 894 NW2d 606 (2017) (Ex C)	31
<i>Oliver v Smith</i> , 269 Mich App 560; 715 NW2d 314 (2006)	11
<i>People v Smith</i> , 420 Mich 1; 360 NW2d 841 (1984)	vii,15
<i>Polkton Charter Twp v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich App 88; 693 NW2d 170 (2005) . . .	14
<i>Rohlman v Hawkeye-Security Ins Co</i> , 442 Mich 520; 502 NW2d 310 (1993)	19,23,25,30
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	31
<i>Salinger v Hertz Corp</i> , 211 Mich App 163; 535 NW2d 204 (1995)	11,36
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)	23,24,26,28
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)	1,13
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999)	1,13
<i>St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co v American Home Assurance Co</i> , 444 Mich 560; 514 NW2d 113 (1994)	31
<i>State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co v Enterprise Leasing Co</i> , 452 Mich 25; 549 NW2d 345 (1996)	19,31

Theophelis v Lansing General Hosp, 430 Mich 473; 424 NW2d 478 (1988) 32

Tingley v Kortz, 262 Mich App 583; 688 NW2d 291 (2004) 14

Titan Ins Co v Hyten, 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012) 27

Titan Ins Co v Hyten, 291 Mich App 445; 805 NW2d 503 (2011) 27

Williams v Allstate Ins Co, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court
of Appeals, issued May 10, 2002 (Docket No. 229005) (Ex A) 21-22

Wilson v League Gen Ins Co, 195 Mich App 705; 491 NW2d 642 (1992) 24,25

Woods v Progressive Mut Ins Co, 15 Mich App 335; 166 NW2d 613 (1968) 26

Statutes Cited

MCL 257.216 19,24,25,27

MCL 257.520 26

MCL 257.520(f)(1) 24,29

MCL 257.1101, *et seq* 26

MCL 500.3004 17,29

MCL 500.3009 26,27,29

MCL 500.3009(1) 24

MCL 500.3012 passim

MCL 500.3017 25,27

MCL 500.3017(1)(b) 25,26

MCL 500.3101, *et seq* 14,26

MCL 500.3101 19,23,25,26,27,29

MCL 500.3101(1) 24

MCL 500.3101(5) 25,26

MCL 500.3102 24

MCL 500.3102(2)	24
MCL 500.3105	23,28
MCL 500.3105(1).	29
MCL 500.3107	28
MCL 500.3107(1)	29
MCL 500.3131(2)	24,26,27
MCL 500.3135	27
MCL 500.3135(1)	28,29
MCL 500.3135(2)	28,29
MCL 500.3163	16,25,28,32,34
MCL 500.3163(1)	16
MCL 500.3163(4)	7,8
MCL 500.3220	27
NC Gen Stat § 20-52	37

Court Rules Cited

MCR 2.116(C)(10)	1,7,13,35
MCR 2.116(I)(2)	8
MCR 7.205(E)(4)	10,14
MCR 7.212(C)(6)	viii,1
MCR 7.305(A)(1)(d)	viii,1
MCR 7.305(B)(3)	viii,15,22
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)	viii,35,36,39
